

No. SJC-13242

Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Supreme Judicial Court

COMMONWEALTH

v.

CHRISTIAN EDWARDS

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE COMMITTEE FOR PUBLIC COUNSEL SERVICES, AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF MASSACHUSETTS, INC., AND MASSACHUSETTS ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS,
IN SUPPORT OF THE DEFENDANT & AFFIRMANCE**

Anne Rousseve, BBO #666395
Committee for Public Counsel
Services, Public Defender Division
75 Federal Street, 6th Floor
Boston, MA 02110
617-482-6212
arousseve@publiccounsel.net

Chauncey B. Wood, BBO #600354
Massachusetts Association of Criminal
Defense Lawyers
50 Congress Street, Suite 600
Boston, MA 02109
617-248-1806
cwood@woodnathanson.com

Jessica J. Lewis, BBO #704229
William C. Newman, BBO #370760
Matthew R. Segal, BBO #654489
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Massachusetts, Inc.
One Center Plaza, Suite 850
Boston, MA 02108
617-482-3170
msegal@aclum.org

August 17, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities 4

Corporate Disclosure Statement 8

Preparation of Amicus Brief 8

Interest of The Amici Curiae 9

Issues Presented II

Summary of the Argument II

Argument.....I3

 I. The Massachusetts Rules of Professional Conduct prohibited trial counsel from revealing the defect in the Commonwealth’s case.....I3

 A. Information defense counsel gathers relating to flaws in the prosecution’s case is confidential and, under the Massachusetts Rules of Professional Conduct, must not be disclosed.I4

 B. Safeguarding the defense’s trial strategy was compelled by the defense attorney’s duty to his client and did not violate the attorney’s duty of candor to the court.I6

 C. A defense based on the Commonwealth’s failure to disclose evidence supporting an element of the offense is readily distinguishable from the enumerated defenses for which advance notice can be required under the Massachusetts Rules of Criminal Procedure.....2I

 II. Double jeopardy principles bar a retrial regardless of whether the termination of the trial is characterized as a dismissal with prejudice, a required finding of not guilty or a mistrial entered without the defendant’s consent and without manifest necessity..... 26

 A. The trial judge’s ruling could be viewed as the permissible entry of a required finding of not guilty. 28

B. The trial judge’s ruling could be viewed as the declaration of a mistrial and a finding that manifest necessity did not justify a retrial.....	29
1. Mr. Edwards did not consent to a mistrial.....	32
2. There was no manifest necessity for a mistrial.	33
Conclusion	37
Addendum	39
Certificate of Compliance.....	43
Certificate of Service	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497 (1978).....	29, 31, 35, 36
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969).....	31
<i>Blazo v. Superior Court</i> , 366 Mass. 141 (1974).....	22
<i>Burks v. U.S.</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978).....	36
<i>Commonwealth v. Adjutant</i> , 443 Mass. 649 (2005).....	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Baldwin</i> , 385 Mass. 165 (1982).....	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Cabral</i> , 443 Mass. 171 (2005).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Commonwealth v. Cassidy</i> , 410 Mass. 174 (1991).....	33
<i>Commonwealth v. Clemmons</i> , 370 Mass. 288 (1976).....	37
<i>Commonwealth v. Crimmins</i> , 46 Mass. App. Ct. 489 (1999).....	17, 28
<i>Commonwealth v. Cronk</i> , 396 Mass. 194 (1985).....	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Dotson</i> , 402 Mass. 185 (1988).....	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Downey</i> , 65 Mass. App. Ct. 547 (2006).....	14, 18
<i>Commonwealth v. Edgerly</i> , 372 Mass. 337 (1977).....	21, 23
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 426 Mass. 617 (1998).....	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Juliano</i> , 358 Mass. 465 (1970).....	34

<i>Commonwealth v. Lam Hue To</i> , 391 Mass. 301 (1984).....	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Latimore</i> , 378 Mass. 671 (1979).....	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Love</i> , 452 Mass. 498 (2008)	31, 36
<i>Commonwealth v. Lowder</i> , 432 Mass. 92 (2000).....	29
<i>Commonwealth v. McCormick</i> , 130 Mass. 61 (1881)	34
<i>Commonwealth v. Taylor</i> , 486 Mass. 469 (2020).....	27, 29
<i>Commonwealth v. Vives</i> , 447 Mass. 537 (2006)	25
<i>Downum v. U.S.</i> , 372 U.S. 734 (1963).....	35
<i>Elder v. Commonwealth</i> , 385 Mass. 128 (1982).....	34
<i>Evans v. Michigan</i> , 568 U.S. 313 (2013).....	27, 32
<i>Green v. U.S.</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957)	30
<i>Illinois v. Somerville</i> , 410 U.S. 458 (1973)	30
<i>In re Guardianship of L.H.</i> , 84 Mass. App. Ct. 711 (2014)	21
<i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> , 379 Mass. 607 (1980)	26, 30, 37
<i>Lee v. U.S.</i> , 432 U.S. 23 (1977).....	29
<i>Marshall v. U.S.</i> , 423 F.2d 1315 (10th Cir. 1970).....	22
<i>Morrison v. California</i> , 291 U.S. 82 (1977).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Oregon v. Kennedy</i> , 456 U.S. 667 (1982).....	34
<i>State v. Sugar</i> , 84 N.J. 1 (1980)	19, 21

<i>Thames v. Commonwealth</i> , 365 Mass. 477 (1974).....	31
<i>U.S. v. Abreu</i> , 202 F.3d 386 (1st Cir. 2000)	22
<i>U.S. v. Dinitz</i> , 424 U.S. 600 (1976).....	32, 33
<i>U.S. v. Gori</i> , 367 U.S. 364 (1961).....	33
<i>U.S. v. Jorn</i> , 400 U.S. 470 (1970).....	26, 30
<i>U.S. v. Perez</i> , 22 U.S. 579 (1824)	32
<i>U.S. v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978)	32
<i>U.S. v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967)	13
<i>Wade v. Hunter</i> , 336 U.S. 684 (1949)	30, 34

Statutes

G.L. c. 263, § 7	31
G.L. c. 263, § 8.....	31

Rules

Mass. R. Crim. P. 14(b).....	12, 22, 23
Mass. R. Crim. P. 14(b)(1).....	23
Mass. R. Crim. P. 14(b)(2)	24
Mass. R. Prof. C. 1.3.....	13, 14, 18
Mass. R. Prof. C. 1.6	<i>passim</i>
Mass. R. Prof. C. 1.7.....	13
Mass. R. Prof. C. 1.9	13, 18
Mass. R. Prof. C. 3.1.....	18, 19, 21
Mass. R. Prof. C. 3.3	19

Other Authorities

ABA Comm. On Ethics & Prof. Responsibility, Formal Op. 94-387 (1994)	18
ABA Criminal Justice Standards for the Defense Function, Standard 4-1.4 (2017)	13, 14
Burkoff, Criminal Defense Ethics: Law and Liability (2022 ed.)...	15, 16
Hazard, The Law of Lawyering (4th ed. 2021)	16
Model Penal Code § 1.12(3)(c)	24
